SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 7/2020

BALLU @ HASAN TAQUI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.3628/2020-GRANT OF BAIL and IA No.3629/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 07-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Z.U.Khan, Adv.

Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, Adv. Mr. Krishna Kant Shukla, Adv. Mr. M.N.A. Choudhary, Adv. Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Singh Pundir, AOR

Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.V. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bhpendra K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In view of the order passed in Writ Petition (Crl.) No. 162/2019 and in Writ Petition (Crl.)No. 336 of 2019 with regard to similarly situated co-accused, also that the petitioner is 85 years old having completed approximately 31 years of custody, we direct him to be released on bail on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Sessions Court concerned.

Tag with W.P.(Crl.) No. 162 of 2019.

(RAJNI MUKHI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)