ITEM NO.28 Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION PIL-W

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 413/2020

MUNESH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.132385/2020-GRANT OF BAIL and IA No.132387/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 13-01-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Viney Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, AOR

Ms. Rachana Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dixit, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Tag with W.P. (Crl.) No. 162 of 2019.

As the petitioner has remained in jail for around 25 years coupled with the fact that the petitioner is 65 years old, and that there is no adverse record regarding his conduct in jail, we direct that the petitioner (Munesh) be released forthwith on bail to the satisfaction of the concerned Judicial Magistrate, Uttar Pradesh in connection with S.T.No. 277 of 1985, arising out of FIR No. 198 of 1984 u/s 148, 307/149, 302/149 IPC, registered at Police Station

Civil Lines, District Aligarh, Uttar Pradesh and on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Sessions Judge.

2

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **COURT MASTER** 

(NISHA TRIPATHI) BRANCH OFFICER